(four) weeks continuously or 1 (one) year not consecutively, miscarriage or death 
of the fetus in the womb, or resulting in the failure of the reproductive organs to 
function, shall be punished with imprisonment of at least 5 (five) years and 
imprisonment of at most 20 (twenty) years or a fine of at least Rp. 25,000,000.00 
(twenty five million rupiah) and a maximum of Rp. 500,000,000.00 (five hundred 
million rupiah). Article 48 of Law Number 23 of 2004 threatens criminal sanctions 
of imprisonment or criminal sanctions of criminal fines which are heavier than 
those threatened in Article 46 and Article 47.

[...]

another person within his/her household as referred to in Article 9 paragraph (1) 
and (b) neglects another person as referred to in Article 9 paragraph (2) shall be 
punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 3 (three) years or a fine of a 
maximum of IDR 15,000,000.00 (fifteen million rupiah) and (b) neglects another 
person as referred to in Article 9 paragraph (2). Article 49 of Law Number 23 of 

2004 threatens criminal sanctions in the form of imprisonment or criminal 
sanctions in the form of a fine against anyone who neglects another person within